PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Head-of-the-Harbor will hold a public hearing on the 16th day of September, 2015, at 7:00 P.M., at Village Hall, 500 North Country Road, St. James, New York, to consider the adoption of a Local Law as follows:

LOCAL LAW (Intro.) NO. 3 OF 2015

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 123, FIREARMS

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HEAD-OF-THE-HARBOR AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Local Law is to enable the hunting of deer pursuant to New York State Department of Environmental Conservation authorization.

SECTION 2. ENACTMENT OF VILLAGE CODE § 123-4.

Village Code § 123-4 is enacted as follows:

§ 123-4. Exception for deer hunting.

The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to upland shooting by any person who has obtained the appropriate permits to hunt deer during a deer season established by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. This exception shall apply only to upland shooting in areas designated by the Board of Trustees at the time of establishment of the deer season. In no event shall the provisions of this chapter apply under any circumstances to persons shooting nuisance and depredating deer pursuant to a

nuisance deer permit issued by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.

SECTION 3. RENUMBERING OF SECTIONS.

Sections 123-4 Discharge Restricted and 123-5 Penalties are respectively renumbered §§ 123-5 and 123-6.

SECTION 4. SUPERSESSION.

This Local Law shall supersede any inconsistent law, state or local. This declaration of supersession is made by authority of the Village's municipal home rule law powers, pursuant to §§ 10(1)(ii)(a)(14) and 10(1)(ii)(e)(3) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, § 10(6) of the Statute of Local Governments, and Article 9, § 2(b)(3) of the New York State Constitution.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY.

Should any part or provision of this Local Law be decided by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Local Law as a whole nor any part thereof other than the part so decided to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State as provided by law.

All persons in interest will be heard by the Board of Trustees at the public hearing to be held as aforesaid and may appear in person or by representative. The Village Hall is accessible to handicapped persons.

Dated: August 20, 2015

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HEAD-OF-THE-HARBOR